
Form 2 
 

NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMIT 
 

 
The land affected by the 
application is located at: 
 

 
503 Stephenson Road NICHOLSON 3882  
Lot: 1 PS: 743268 
 

 
The application is for a 
permit to: 
 

 
Development of an agricultural outbuilding 

 
The applicant for the 
permit is: 
 

 
Crowther & Sadler Pty Ltd 

 
The application reference 
number is: 
 

 
5.2024.142.1 

 
You may look at the application and any documents that support the application free of 
charge at: https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-
planning-permit-applications  
 
You may also call 5153 9500 to arrange a time to look at the application and any 
documents that support the application at the office of the responsible authority, East 
Gippsland Shire. This can be done during office hours and is free of charge. 
 
Any person who may be affected by the granting of the permit may object or make 
other submissions to the responsible authority. 
 
An objection must  be made to the Responsible Authority in writing, 
    include the reasons for the objection, and 
    state how the objector would be affected. 
 
The responsible authority must make a copy of every objection available at its office for 
any person to inspect during office hours free of charge until the end of the period 
during which an application may be made for review of a decision on the application. 
 

 
The Responsible Authority will not 
decide on the application before: 
 

 
Subject to applicant giving notice 
 

 
If you object, tcohe Responsible Authority will tell you its decision. 
 

https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
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1. Introduction 
 
This Planning Report is prepared in support of a proposed development of an 
agricultural shed at 503 Stephenson Road, Nicholson.  The Report addresses the 
provisions of the Rural Living Zone 2 and Erosion Management Overlay as 
contained within the East Gippsland Planning Scheme. 
 

 
Aerial image of the subject land and immediate surrounds (Source: Google Earth) 

 
 
  

Subject 
land 
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2. Subject Land & Surrounding Context 
 
Formally known as Lot 1 on PS743268 otherwise more commonly known as 503 
Stephenson Road, Nicholson, the subject land is a significant land parcel of 38.53 
hectares.   
 
The subject land is developed with an aged dwelling and existing shed which is 
accessed via an internal driveway from Stephenson Road, which is a sealed rural 
road.   
 

 
Image of the existing access to the subject land 

 
A significant waterway (Slaughterhouse Creek) runs north–south centrally on the 
property and the landform is undulating generally falling to the centre of the land 
towards the waterway.   
 

 
Subject land contour and waterway mapping (Source: VicPlan) 
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Stock grazing is undertaken on the land and the property is improved with 
paddock fencing and a number of stock dams. The land contains scattered native 
vegetation primarily within the northern part of the land.  
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3. The Application & Proposal 
 
It is proposed to develop an agricultural shed on the subject land to facilitate the 
agricultural activities taking place on the property, storing farm machinery, 
equipment and materials.   
 
The shed has been sited to incorporate a 64 metre setback from the southern 
boundary, 170.43 metres setback from Stephenson Road to the south–east and 
incorporating a 62.72 metre setback from the existing shed to the north. The 
closest setback to the waterway to the south–east is 30.31 metres.  
 

 
Extract of the proposed site plan showing the shed siting. 

 
Four 30,000 litre water tanks to the south of the shed will collect stormwater for 
reuse within livestock troughs. 
 
The proposed shed is to have a length of 36 metres and a width of 12 metres 
equating to an overall floor area of 432 square metres.  
 
Four roller doors will be located along the northern side of the shed being 4.6 
metres in height and 4.1 metres in width, with two personal access doors, one 
within the northern elevation and one within the eastern elevation.   
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Proposed floor plan 

 
The proposed agricultural shed has a wall height of 5.4 metres with an overall 
height of 6.56 metres to the apex of the building.  
 

 
Proposed northern elevation 

 
To integrate with the rural landscape the proposed shed will be constructed from 
metal cladding coloured slate grey and Zincalume roofing.    
 
Planning approval is required pursuant to the following Clauses of the East 
Gippsland Planning Scheme: 

Planning Scheme Clause No. Description of what is Proposed 

35.03-4 Rural Living Zone 

 
Buildings and works associated with a 

Section 2 use 
 

35.03-4 Rural Living Zone 

 
Buildings and works within 100 metres of a 

waterway 
 

44.01-2 Erosion Management 
Overlay 

 
Buildings and works 
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No referrals are required to be undertaken pursuant to Section 55 of the Planning 
and Environment Act 1987.   
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4. Cultural Heritage 
 
The proposal does not trigger any mandatory requirements to provide a Cultural 
Heritage Management Plan (CHMP) under the Aboriginal Heritage Act 2006. 
 
Pursuant to Regulation 7 of the Aboriginal Heritage Regulations 2018, a CHMP is 
required for an activity if: 
 

(a) all or part of the activity area for the activity is in an area of cultural heritage 
sensitivity; and 

(b) all or part of the activity is a high impact activity 

 

 
Extract from Cultural Heritage Sensitivity mapping, 

with sensitive areas shown in green (Source: VicPlan) 

 
The subject land is within an area of cultural heritage sensitivity however, the 
construction of a building associated with agriculture is not considered a high 
impact activity. Therefore, there is no mandatory requirement to provide a CHMP 
in support of the application.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Subject 
land 
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5. Planning Policy 
 
5.1 Planning Policy Framework 
 
Clause 11.01-1L-03 Rural settlements – Twin River towns policy applies to 
Nicholson. The proposed shed will provide for further development of an 
underdeveloped Rural Living Zoned property.  
 
The proposed agricultural shed will be connected to rainwater tanks ensuring that 
stormwater detention will take place prior to discharge maintaining water volumes 
within the waterway as exists. The collected rainwater from the building will be 
used to provide for stock watering around the property via a system of water 
troughs ensuring water levels in the rainwater tanks will have the necessary 
detention. An agricultural shed containing agricultural equipment, machinery and 
livestock feed will not require the installation of a septic tank avoiding nutrients 
impacting the waterway. The landowner has actively improved the waterway and 
maintained remnant vegetation within the waterway corridor consistent with 
Clause 12.03-1S River and riparian corridors, waterways, lakes, wetlands and 
billabongs.  
 
Located on elevated land and setback from the waterway provides protection for 
the structure in times of significant rainfall periods as per Clause 13.03-1S 
Floodplain management.  
 
Clause 13.04-2S and Clause 13.04-2L Erosion have been considered with the 
preparation of the application. A geotechnical risk assessment waiver has been 
prepared advising that the erosion risk on the land is low and the proposed 
construction will not create an erosion hazard.   
 
Development of an agricultural shed on this grazing property will assist the 
productive grazing enterprise and provides necessary farm infrastructure to 
ensure farm machinery, equipment and materials can be stored appropriately in 
accordance with Clause 14.01-2S Sustainable agricultural land use.  
 
Clause 15.01-6S Design for rural areas is to ensure development respects valued 
areas of rural character. The character of the area is rural style larger dwellings 
and shedding within an undulating vegetated rural landscape. The proposed 
agricultural shed on this larger property will reflect the rural character of the 
outbuildings evident in the area and will mimic the style, materials and colours 
blending into the landscape.  
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5.2 Municipal Planning Strategy 
 
Clause 02.03-1 Settlement and housing – Rural settlements Nicholson strategic 
directions are met with the proposed development within an existing Rural Living 
area of the town.  
 
In accordance with Clause 02.03-2 Environmental and landscape values, the 
proposed shed location is within a cleared section of the property avoiding 
vegetation loss. The shed location is sufficiently setback from the waterway on 
the land, no additional nutrient impacts will impact the waterway given no septic 
system is required and stormwater runoff from the structure will be detained 
through the use of rain water tanks and reused on the property within livestock 
troughs.  
 
The strategic direction in evaluating proposals for development in erosion risk 
areas in accordance with Clause 02.03-3 has been adhered to with the lodgement 
of a geotechnical risk assessment waiver. The assessment advises that there is 
no erosion risk on the land and the proposed development will not result in an 
erosion hazard.  
 
Construction of an agricultural shed to accommodate farm machinery, equipment 
and materials will assist to ensure the property continues to provide productive 
agricultural livestock for the local market as per strategic directions in Clause 
02.03-4 Natural resource management.  
 
As per Clause 02.03-6 Economic development the proposed shed will provide  
efficiencies within the existing agricultural enterprise.  
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6. Planning Elements 
 
6.1 Rural Living Zone 
 
The subject land is zoned Rural Living Zone 2 in accordance with the East 
Gippsland Planning Scheme.  
 

 
Planning scheme zone mapping (Source: VicPlan) 

 
The purposes of the zone are met by the proposal with support provided within 
the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework, it will assist 
the grazing enterprise to operate on the land without impacting the amenity of 
neighbours given the benign structure and setbacks from boundaries and 
maintains the natural resources of the area.  
 
Planning approval under the zone provisions is required as the agricultural shed 
is associated with a Section 2 use and the shed is located closer to 100 metres 
from a waterway.  
 
The proposed agricultural shed positively forwards the decision guidelines: 

• The land is capable of accommodating the proposed development as no 
septic tank is required to support the building.  

• Adjoining uses are rural residential with properties developed with larger 
dwellings and outbuildings. The proposed shed will store farm machinery, 
equipment and materials associated with the existing grazing activities 
undertaken on the land and being a benign structure it will be suitable and 
compatible with adjoining land uses.  

• There will be no detrimental impacts to the biodiversity of the land as no native 
vegetation will be removed, the structure is setback from the waterway and 
no wastewater will require onsite treatment.   

• The shed design is simple reflecting other shed designs on neighbouring 
properties. The materials and colours will allow the building to blend into the 
rural landscape of the area.  

Subject 
land 
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6.2 Erosion Management Overlay 
 
The subject land is contained within the Erosion Management Overlay.  The 
schedule to the Overlay focuses on Management of Geotechnical Hazard. 
 

 
Planning scheme overlay mapping (Source: VicPlan) 

 
In accordance with the Application requirements, the planning application is 
supported with a geotechnical risk assessment waiver.  
 
The assessment advises that there are no current erosion risks on the land and 
the proposed shed development will not pose an erosion hazard.  
 
Based on the advice of a qualified engineer it is considered that the decision 
guidelines of the Overlay have been met. 
 
 
  

Subject 
land 
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7. Conclusion 
 
The proposed use and development of an agricultural shed at 503 Stephenson 
Road, Nicholson is considered to accord with all relevant provisions of the Rural 
Living Zone 2 and Erosion Management Overlay of the East Gippsland Planning 
Scheme. The proposal is consistent with the Planning Policy Framework and 
Municipal Planning Strategy and has been designed to complement the rural 
landscape character of the area.  
 
For these reasons we respectfully request that Council consider the merits of the 
application favourably and resolve to issue a Planning Permit. 
 
 
 
 
















